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                                          5th June, 2018
O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Shri Rakesh Sharma s/o-Shri Sehdeo Sharma, r/o-G-103, Sector-Beta-2, GR. Noida-201308, Uttar Pradesh, alleging medical negligence on the part of Prof.(Dr.) J.M. Hans of Centre for ENT, Hearing Care & Vertigo, in the treatment administered to the complainant at  Centre for ENT, Hearing Care & Vertigo, A-50 (Basement), Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024.
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 14th May, 2018 is reproduced herein-below :-
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a  complaint of Shri Rakesh Sharma s/o-Shri Sehdeo Sharma, r/o-G-103, Sector-Beta-2, GR. Noida-201308, Uttar Pradesh (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence on the part of Prof.(Dr.) J.M. Hans of Centre for ENT, Hearing Care & Vertigo, in the treatment administered to the complainant at  Centre for ENT, Hearing Care & Vertigo, A-50 (Basement), Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024.

The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, written statement of Prof.(Dr.)JM Hans, copy of medical records of Dr. Hans’s Centre for ENT, Hearing Care & Vertigo and other documents on record

The following were heard in person :

1) Shri Rakesh Sharma


Complainant 

2) Shri Rohit Sharma


Son of the complainant 

3) Tejaswa Sharma


Grandson of the complainant 

4) Prof. (Dr.) J.M. Hans


E.N.T. Specialist

The C.D. submitted by the complainant was seen by the Disciplinary Committee in presence of the complainant Shri Rakesh Sharma and Prof. (Dr) J.M. Hans.  
The complainant Shri Rakesh Sharma alleged that he had been having problem of vertigo for the past sometime and was in search of a good doctor. After consulting general medical practitioners, he came to know that the problem relates to ears.  He then started search for a reputed E.N.T. specialist and his search came to an end when he came to know that there is a very renowned E.N.T. specialist known as Prof.(Dr.) J.M. Hans running a Centre for ENT, Hearing Care & Vertigo at A-50 (Basement), Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024.  On 09.03.2015, he had the misfortune of visiting the centre of Prof. (Dr.) J.M. Hans where he explained in detail his problem of vertigo. After listening to his problem, Dr. J.M. Hans thought for a while and told him that he (Dr. J.M. Hans) has diagnosed the disease. The doctor told him that he was suffering from a disease known, as meniere and he has a 100% cure for this disease and would be able to give the best treatment. Then Dr. J.M. Hans told that he (Dr. J.M. Hans) will give an injection in his ear and his vertigo problem will be cured.  He was very much impressed by the professional knowledge and confidence of the doctor, as he (Dr. J.M. Hans) was able to diagnose the disease at the very first instance and that too without getting any tests or investigations done for his diagnosis i.e. meniere disease.  Since he was very much disturbed by the problem of vertigo, he agreed to the suggested painful procedure of applying injection in his ear.  He was given an injection in the ear at the same appointment and he paid an amount of Rs.5,000/; (Rupees Five Thousand Only) which was paid vide cash receipt No.2150 dated 09.03.2015.   At the same appointment, Dr. J.M. Hans then told him that to cure the disease 100%, he will have to undergo this painful procedure another five (5) more times consecutively. Being a layman, he agreed to the advice of Dr. J.M. Hans and accordingly visited the centre on further 5 different dates and took the same treatment religiously on 10.03.2015, 11.03.2015, 12.03.2015, 13.03.2015 and 15.03.2015. For these treatments, he paid an amount of Rs.3,000/- per visit totaling Rs.15,000/:-(Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only) vide cash receipt Nos.2151, 2154, 2157, 2160 and 2164 respectively.  At the time of last injection i.e. on 15.03.2015, out of curiosity to know what treatment was being given to him, he checked the empty injection vial and found that the words gentamicin were written on the empty injection vial.  When he enquired from Dr. J.M. Hans about the injections given to him, he (Dr. J.M. Hans) told him that he had given 3 injections each of decadran and gentamicin to him.  He returned home after taking the treatment and till that time, he did not have any reason to disbelieve the treatment given by Dr. J.M. Hans.  However, even after completion of the prescribed course of the treatment as advised by Dr. J.M. Hans, there was no improvement in his condition. In fact his condition further deteriorated after the said treatment. He started facing problem of dis-balance of body and was not able to walk properly/straight.  He is always feeling heavy sounds in the ears and heaviness in his head.  He is not able to go anywhere independently and now his condition is such that he has become totally dependent upon a fulltime attendant to look after. Neither he is allowed to drive nor permitted to travel by air. In brief, his life is completely shattered and he has become dependent on other.  He is unable to pursue his profession of an advocate and his social life is completely finished.  After taking treatment from Dr. J.M. Hans, he has lost hearing power of his left ear almost 100% which-is revealed from the latest test done on 12.09.2015 at the clinic of Dr. J.M. Hans. Results of both the tests done at Dr. J.M. Hans Centre are as Result of report dated 09.03.2015: Right Ear: Normal Hearing, Left Ear: Moderate Sensory Normal Hearing.   Result of report dated 12.09.2015: Right Ear: Minimal Hearing Loss, Left Ear: Severe SN Hearing Loss.  After observing the above position and his worsening condition, his son panicked and consulted other experts and also tried to ascertain the impact of treatment with gentamicin injections for ears.  He and his son were shocked to know about the post medication side-effects of gentamicin. The studies revealed that gentamicin is a very dangerous drug for use in the ears and has so many side effects and due to this fact many countries in the world are using the drug very rarely for different treatments of ears as per the information gathered.  Despite the above said treatment, he did not find any relief and again went to the centre of the Dr. J.M. Hans on 03.04.2015 and explained his condition. To his utmost shock after examining his deteriorated condition, Dr. J.M. Hans for the first time prescribed some medicine and told him that some tests need to be carried out and conducted the tests and told him to wait for the results. Dr.  J.M. Hans charged a consultation fee of Rs.500/- vide cash receipt No.2206 dated 03.04.2015 and for test Rs.1500/- vide cash receipt No.9263 dated 03.04.2015.  He is still having same symptoms (even after taking the prescribed course of treatment) and got totally upset and again went to the Centre of J.M. Hans on 12.09.2015 alongwith his son and complained of giddiness and dis-balance/imbalance of his legs. The doctor advised him to get an audiogram and SISI tests done in order to find out whether more injections were required to be repeated or not. The SISI test was found as negative as per the test report dated 12.09.2015 conducted at the centre of Dr. J.M. Hans. However, despite the negative report, Dr. J.M. Hans insisted on further treatment of getting gentamicin 'injections in the ear and advised his (Dr. J.M. Hans) fellow doctor to prescribe injection of gentamicin and asked them to purchase the same from the market, as they had exhausted their stocks of gentamicin injections.  Dr. J.M. Hans wanted to repeat the same procedure despite a negative report. This time Dr. J.M. Hans charged Rs.2500/- of which Rs.1 000/ - was charged for consultation and Rs.1500/- towards the said tests. However, no cash receipts were given.  He refused to get the injections, as he could not understand why Dr.  J.M. Hans wanted to give him more injections when the report was negative.  His son researched some information through internet and also from other reliable sources about the ill effects of the drug known as gentamicin.  As per available information, the use of gentamicin is almost banned / stopped by many countries for the treatment of ears. As per available information gentamicin is being used very rarely and only in exceptional cases where other medicines have failed and where there is no other available alternative to cure the disease of the patient and that too after following due care, several tests and proper medical protocols etc., needless to mention here, due to gentamicin’s severe/ dangerous / damaging side effects.  In order to escape from his liability of being negligent in giving treatment and to hide and cover up his (Dr. J.M. Hans) own wrongdoings, Dr. J.M. Hans expert, who conducted the audiogram and SISI test on 12.09.2015, also prepared a case history form where it was written "reduced with vertigo since 2 months" at the insistence of Dr. J.M. Hans and demanded his signatures on the case history for which he refused to sign.  In order to ascertain the reason of the post treatment, deteriorating condition of both ears, his son got an online consultation for him from an E.N.T. Specialist. Dr. Arvind C. Kacker on 24th September, 2015.  The said E.N.T. specialist's reply is as : " Did the ENT doctor explain to you that gentamicin is ototoxic?  Prior to injection he would have taken.  written consent, that it destroys the auditory and vestibular nerve both? Were you informed. Why was the left ear chosen? Yes there is remedy. Please arrange a telephonic consult ".  From the above opinion of Dr. Arvind C. Kacker, it is quite clear that for using dangerous drugs an ENT Specialist is supposed to follow proper medical protocol and educate/inform the patient about the ill effects of the drug which is being used to cure the patient. It is pertinent to mention here that no such side effects were ever told or explained to him before starting the alleged treatment by Dr. J.M. Hans. Further, neither the procedure of the treatment or any cause for such hearing loss, was ever explained to him. It is further important to mention here that no written consent from him was ever taken by Dr. J.M. Hans before or at the time of starting the treatment. The above said acts on the part of the doctor clearly show the highly negligent and the lackadaisical attitude while giving treatment to him.  It is very strange and highly surprising that Dr. J.M. Hans came to the conclusion (predicted as if he was god) that he was suffering from meniere disease without even conducting any test/s or investigation for the meniere disease (diagnosed on the first visit on 09.03.2015). The doctor not only took the decision in a haste manner but also started his treatment without putting him on medications first or without prescribing a single test to diagnose and detect the actual cause of the said disease. Thus, by directly moving to giving the injections in his ear Dr. J.M. Hans has acted in a haste and negligent manner which is highly unethical, illegal and uncalled for. It is evident that the doctor was highly negligent and irresponsible in giving treatment to him despite the fact that he paid astronomical high charges for his treatment.  As a result of negligence on the part of Dr. J.M. Hans and the damage caused to him, his life has come to a stand-still and he is no longer able to live a normal life and discharge social obligations/responsibilities. He has also been forced to abandon his profession leading to loss of reputation amongst his clients besides loss of earning. Thus, he has suffered and he is still suffering great loss which cannot be compensated in terms of money.  This act of Dr. J.M. Hans clearly indicates highly irresponsible, careless and unprofessional attitude and he (Dr. J.M. Hans) cannot escape from his liability, as he (Dr. J.M. Hans) has made him suffer mentally, physically, socially and financially.  Needless to mention that he has suffered a lot of mental anguish and physical injury and financial loss due to negligent treatment by the doctor.  In view of the above, the Delhi Medical Council is requested to take appropriate action against Dr. J.M. Hans. 
Dr. J.M. Hans in his written statement averred that the complainant, Shri Rakesh Sharma, visited Dr. Hans Center for ENT Hearing Care land Vertigo on 09.03.2015 for the first time with complaints of tinnitus, repeated episodes of vertigo of and on and hearing loss in the left ear.  The complainant was examined and it was found that his tympanic membranes were normal on both sides.  The complainant was advised an audiogram, which revealed a left sided moderate to severe sensory neural hearing loss and was advised another test SISI (Short Increment Sensitivity Index) which revealed it to be positive for cochlear pathology in the left ear.  The audiogram and SISI for right ear was normal.  The complainant was diagnosed as a case of meniere's disease or also known asendolymphatic hydrops of the left ear based on clinical examination relating to the symptom complex of episodic vertigo, tinnitus alongwith hearing loss and the investigations report confirming a moderate to severe sensory neural hearing loss with positive cochlear pathology.   Since the hearing loss was already present as mentioned above, this hearing loss is of chronic nature, which is the effect of Meniere's disease. Accordingly, the complainant was advised to take tablet vertin 48 mg twice a day and tablet diamox 250 mg once a day.   The complainant was also advised injection of Intra-tympanic Decadron (which IS Dexamethasone) (reference http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov /pubmed/25188506 ).  The complainant took the injections from 09.03.2015 to 13.03.2015 and 15.03.2015, which is mentioned in the payment receipt as filed along with the complaint. Thereafter, the complainant didn't come till 03.04.2015.  On 03.04.2015, the complainant again approached him after a gap of 18 days from the last administration of intra-tympanic decadron. The complainant was again evaluated and the SISI score for the left ear was found to be in the normal range and the hearing level had improved as found after the clinical examinations and investigations.  Since, the medical condition of the complainant was found to better; accordingly the complainant was advised more intra-tympanic decadron injections but the complainant did not follow his advice. The complainant was explained that meniere's disease is a chronic disease in which the hearing loss will be progressive and will eventually become complete hearing loss if not treated and also advised to come for repeated follow up. Meniere's disease can start as a unilateral (one sided) but can also become bilateral (both sides) in due course of time. The complainant with malafide intention did not mention and file the audiogram and SISI investigations results done upon him on 03.04.2015 alongwith, complaint as these investigations reports clearly show improvements in the condition of the complainant after diagnosis and initial treatment by him.  Thereafter, the complainant only came on 12.09.2015 after a gap of more than five months against the advice with a similar complaint of tinnitus vertigo and hearing loss.  The complainant’s audio-logical evaluation revealed that the hearing in the left ear was severe to profound hearing loss which means that the meniere's disease had progressed.  In such cases as mentioned above, when the hearing loss due to meniere's disease becomes severe to profound and the patient has severe vertigo and tinnitus, it is advised as per standard protocol to administer single dose of intra tympanic gentamicin to the patient in order to suppress the labyrinth or the balance organ of the affected ear to relieve the patient of the vertigo.  The complainant was explained about the pro and cons of administration of intra tympanic injection of gentamycin and was asked to buy the vial as it is not kept in his Clinic. The complainant did not get the injection and it was not administered to him at any point of time at his clinic. The complainant did not return back and also did not pay for the test and consultation on that particular date of 12.09.2015 as he left away in the name of bringing the said medicine as a result, the process of his treatment remain incomplete. His clinic staffs tried their best to contact him about his status on the said particular day but the complainant did not respond at all. Thereafter, the complainant never approached him for his treatment.  He further stated that the meniere's disease of the inner ear involves both the labyrinth and the cochlea. If not treated properly and on time, with every episode of vertigo, the tinnitus and hearing loss increases and may progress to complete hearing loss. Most of the time, the diagnosis of meniere's disease is made by the typical history of episodic vertigo, fluctuating hearing loss and tinnitus. In view of the abovementioned facts, he says that the complainant was correctly diagnosed and treated accordingly as per standard protocol of the treatment of such disease.  However, the complainant suffered due to complex/chronic nature of his disease and interference with the advice and treatment prescribed by him. There is no negligence or deficiency in treating the complainant as alleged herein.  He says that the son of the complainant is not a medically educated and trained man. He (complainant’s son) has completely misunderstood/misconceived the contents of the medical literatures in relation to impact of treatment of gentamicin.  Moreover, gentamicin was never prescribed and administered by him to the complainant. Only on 12.09.2015, a low dose of intratympanic gentamicin was advised as clinical examination and investigation reports as per standard protocol as per given circumstances of ailments but the same was never administered as the Complainant did not bring the advised medicine and fled away without giving the consultation and investigations charges of his clinic.  
On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. J.M. Hans stated that there was no requirement for taking a written consent for administering injection Intra-tympanic decadron.
In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-
1) It is observed that the diagnosis of Menier’s disease appears to be in consonance with the presenting features, history and the pure tone audiometery and the SISI test findings.  Both the complainant and the surgeon accept that serial audiometery were done on 3 occasions viz. 9th March, 2015, 3rd April, 2015, including one on the last occasion (12th September, 2015).  The treatment given viz. Intratympanic injectable Decadron is in line with one of the acceptable norms followed in routine practice.  Pure tone audiometery was done on 3 occasions serially by Dr. J.M. Hans to evaluate the hearing status.  There does not appear to be any documentary evidence of Inj. Gentamicin having being prescribed or injected on any of the earlier occasions, as claimed by the complainant in any of the prescriptions presented.  The complainant believes that he was injected i Gentamicin intra-tympanically. He claims that he saw an empty vial of Inj Gentamicin lying around, based on which, he has surmised that he was given the Inj Gentamicin.  Both the complainant and Dr. J.M. Hans accept that Inj. Decadron was prescribed and administered intratympanically on the earlier dates when the complainant presented to Dr. J.M. Hans.  Dr. J.M. Hans accepted that he had advised intra tympanic Gentamicin on the last occasion (12th September, 2015) when the complainant presented to him based on the audiometeric findings and the presenting features.  Dr. J.M. Hans and the complainant accept that Dr. J.M. Hans had asked the complainant to procure the Gentamicin from the market as the surgeon did not stock it in the clinic.  Both the complainant and Dr. J.M. Hans accepted that Gentamicin was not injected on that occasion since the comlainant did not return back to the clinic.  Dr. J.M. Hans accepted that he had not obtained written consent for injection Inj. Decadron on the earlier occasions when they had been given intratympanically.  
2) It is observed that as per the prescription dated 9th March, 2015 of Dr. J.M. Hans, Intra-tympanic Decadron was prescribed and infact the receipt No.2150 dated 9th March, 2015 of Centre of ENT & Hearing Care also mentions that money was charged on account of consultation and intra-tympanic injection of decadron; simiarily the receipt No.2151 dated 10th March, 2015, 2154 dated 11th March, 2015, 2157 dated 12th March, 2015, 20160 dated 13th March, 2015 and 2164 dated 15th March, 2015 of Centre for ENT & Hearing Care show that money was charged for injection intra-tympanic.  This clearly establishes that Dr. J.M. Hans prescribed and administered injection intra-tympanic to the complainant during his aforementioned visits.  
In light of these aforementioned receipts, it is further apparent that the C.D. which the complainant surreptitiously made during his consultation with Dr. J.M. Hans on 12th September, 2015 was filmed with the malafide intention of putting words in the mouth of Dr. J.M. Hans regarding the treatment of the complainant’s ailment with gentamicin injection.  It is further observed that Dr. J.M. Hans has satisfactorily explained the medical reason for advising gentamicin to the complainant on 12th September, 2015.   
3) It is further observed that the diagnosis, investigations and treatment of Menieres disease were in sync with the expected lines of management.  It is, however, observed that written consent should have been obtained from the patient prior to the administration of the Inj. Decadron instead of the verbal consent claimed to have been taken.
In light of the observations made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Disciplinary Committee that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of Prof.(Dr.) J.M. Hans of Centre for ENT, Hearing Care & Vertigo, in the treatment administered to the complainant.  
Complaint stands disposed. 

Sd/:



   

Sd/:



(Dr. Subodh Kumar)    


(Dr. Ashwani Goyal)
     

Chairman,




Delhi Medical Association,    

Disciplinary Committee 


Member,

      

Disciplinary Committee 

Sd/:
  

(Dr. Achal Gulati)

Expert Member,

Disciplinary Committee

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 14th May, 2018 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 25th May, 2018. 

    






                   By the Order & in the name of 






                 Delhi Medical Council 








                            (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                        Secretary
Copy to :- 
1) Rakesh Sharma s/o-Shri Sehdeo Sharma, r/o-G-103, Sector-Beta-2, GR. Noida-201308, Uttar Pradesh. 

2) Prof. (Dr.) J. M. Hans, r/o-46, Anand Lok, Siri Fort Road, Opposite Gargi College, New Delhi-110049.  

3) Section Officer, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-w.r.t. letter No.MCI-211(2)(Gen.)/2015-Ethics./151672 dated 27.11.15-for information. 
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